
THE BATH & WELLS DIOCESAN ASSOCIATION OF CHANGE RINGERS
2009 REPORT ERRATA

Page 1 DEPUTY MASTER
Sheila Yvonne Jenkins, 'Milverton', 26 North Road, Wells, BA5 2TL Tel: (01749) 673731 
Deputy.Master@bath-wells.org.uk

ASSISTANT SECRETARY (MEMBERSHIP)
Miss J M Bunyan, 4 Tolbury Mill, Bruton, BA10 0DY Tel: (01749) 812797
Membership.Secretary@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 2 CENTRAL COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES 2008-10
(add) Michael Hansford, 41b Mount Street, Bishops Lydeard, Taunton, TA4 3LH Tel: (01823) 433190 

Page 20 BERROW
Sunday: None. Practice: None
Contact Alex G Freeman, Berrow Lodge, 231 Berrow Road, Berrow, Burnham-on-Sea, TA8 2JQ
Tel: (01278) 794703, Mobile: 07807 246930, E-mail: Berrow@bath-wells.org.uk 
Requests by letter only (with SAE) please. 

BLAGDON
E-mail: Blagdon@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 21 CHURCHILL
Sunday: 1st & 2nd 10:10am, 5th by arrangement.  Practice: Friday 8:00pm.

EAST BRENT
Contact: Melvyn Freeman, Little Court, Yarrow Road, Mark, Highbridge, TA9 4LP
Tel: (01278) 641214 Email: EastBrent@bath-wells.org.uk

KEWSTOKE
Sunday: 9:30am. Practice: Monday 7:30pm and Friday (1st, 3rd & 5th) 7:30pm. 
E-mail: Betty Rawlings <Kewstoke@bath-wells.org.uk>

Page 21/2 LYMPSHAM
Remove email contact

Page 22 SHIPHAM St Leonard, BS25 1TN (6, 6-0-8 in Bb) ST443574, Toilet 

Page 23 WORLE
Mobile: 07749 981960

EDUCATION OFFICER
Matthew Skues, Second Floor Flat, 6 Bathwick Street, Bath, BA2 6NX
Tel: (01225) 334889, E-mail: BathBranch.EducationOfficer@bath-wells.org.uk
 
SECRETARY
Sophie Didcott, 122 Burchells Green Road, Kingswood, Bristol, BS15 1DX
Mobile: 07540 518311, E-mail: BathBranch.Secretary@bath-wells.org.uk 

Page 24 BATH St Michael, Twerton on Avon
Contact: - delete telephone number
Mobile: 07854 332227, E-mail: Rev. Richard Wilson <Bath.Twerton@bath-wells.org.uk> 

BATH St Matthew, Widcombe
Contact The Parish Office, Widcombe Benefice, The Orchard, Forefield Rise, Bath, BA2 4PL
Tel: (01225) 465065, E-mail: Bath.Widcombe@bath-wells.org.uk 

Page 25 BATHFORD
Sunday: 9:30am (Check first). Practice: Monday 8:00pm (Check first).
E-mail: Martin Wright <Bathford@bath-wells.org.uk> 

CORSTON
Sunday: 3rd 10:45am. Practice (4th) 7:30pm.
Contact Sophie Didcott, 122 Burchells Green Road, Kingswood, Bristol, BS15 1DX
Mobile: 07540 518311, E-mail: Corston@bath-wells.org.uk

DUNKERTON
Sunday: By arrangement. Practice: Wednesday (except last) 7:30pm - 8:45pm. 
Mobile: 07814 894336
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KEYNSHAM
Sunday: By arrangement. Practice: Thursday 7:30pm. 
Please note that on practice nights the tower door may be locked at 8:00pm - please ring doorbell for access. 

NEWTON ST LOE
Sunday: By arrangement. Practice 7:00pm - 8:00pm (Summer), 6:30pm - 7:30pm (Winter). Please check.

Page 26 WELLOW
Sunday: 10:15am (Please check first). Practice: Wednesday 7:45pm.

Page 27 EDUCATION OFFICER
Richard Lee, 8 Suffolk Close, Bridgwater, TA6 5PN
Tel: (01278) 424397, Mobile: 07968 265960, E-mail: BridgwaterBranch.EducationOfficer@bath-wells.org.uk 

BURNHAM ON SEA
Sunday: 9:15am (1st, 3rd & 5th), 5:45pm (2nd & 4th). Practice: Wednesday 7:30pm. 

Page 28 CANNINGTON
Sunday: 9:00am (except 2nd), 2nd 9:30am. Practice: Tuesday 7:30pm. 

CHEDZOY
Contact Richard Woodward, 32 Higher Road, Chedzoy, Bridgwater, TA7 8QU
Tel: (01278) 458648, E-mail: Chedzoy@bath-wells.org.uk

HOLFORD
Sunday: Variable (please check). Practice: Monday (please check). 

Page 29 HUNTSPILL
Sunday: 10:15am. Practice: Monday 7:30pm (alternating with Pawlett). 

MIDDLEZOY
Sunday: 1st 10:15am. Practice: Monday 7:30pm (alternating with Westonzoyland). 
Contact: Peter Welch, 36 Main Road, Middlezoy, Bridgwater, TA7 0NJ Telephone: (01823) 698405
E-mail: William Biffen <Middlezoy@bath-wells.org.uk>

NETHER STOWEY
Sunday: None

NORTH PETHERTON
Sunday: 9:45am (please check). Practice: Tuesday 7:30pm.
 
OTHERY
Sunday: 2nd 9:30am, 4th 10:45am. Practice: Wednesday 7:30pm.

OVER STOWEY
Sunday: 3rd 9:00am, 1st 6:00pm (please check first). Practice: Tuesday 7:30pm.

PAWLETT
Sunday: 1st, 2nd & 3rd 9:15am, 4th 10:15am. Practice: Monday 7:30pm (alternating with Huntspill). 
E-mail: Pawlett@bath-wells.org.uk

PURITON
Contact Janet Garnett, 1 Downside, Pawlett Road, Puriton, Bridgwater, TA6 4TG 
Tel: (01278) 684509, Email: Puriton@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 30 STOGURSEY
Practice: Please check.

THURLOXTON
Sunday: 9:00am (occasionally, please check)

WOOLAVINGTON
Sunday: 1st, 3rd & 4th 9:00am, 5th please check. Practice: Friday 7:30pm (please check). 

Page 31 ASSISTANT EDUCATION OFFICER
Sam Shead, 19 The Meads, Milborne Port, Sherborne, DT9 5DS
Tel: (01963) 251589, Mobile: 07536093806, E-mail: CaryBranch.AsstEducationOfficer@bath-wells.org.uk 

ANSFORD
Sunday: 2nd & 4th 9:15am. Practice: Tuesday (2nd & 4th) 7:30pm. 

BABCARY
Sunday: Variable, please check. Practice: Tuesday 7:00 - 8:00pm, when possible. Check first. 
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Page 32 CASTLE CARY
Sunday: 1st & 3rd 9:15am. Practice: Tuesday (1st & 3rd) 7:30pm.

CHARLTON HORETHORNE
Sunday: 4th 10:00am, 1st & 2nd 5:30pm. Practice: Wednesday 7:30pm.

DITCHEAT
Tel: (01749) 860257, E-mail: Ditcheat@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 33 HENSTRIDGE
Contact Mrs E Edwards, 28 Woodhayes, Henstridge, Templecombe, BA8 0RZ

HORSINGTON
Contact Rosemary Joan Wigley, 57 Bowden Road, Templecombe, BA8 0LF
Tel: (01963) 371478, Email: Horsington@bath-wells.org.uk

MAPERTON
Sunday: Please check with contact. Practice: Please check with contact.

Page 34 NORTH CHERITON
Contact James Lee, The Well House, Cheriton Hill, North Cheriton, Templecombe, BA8 0AB
Tel/Fax: (01963) 32671 E-mail: NorthCheriton@bath-wells.org.uk 

PITCOMBE
Contact Philip Pidsley, Station House, Cole, Bruton, BA10 0PJ
Tel: (01749) 813842, Email: Pitcombe@bath-wells.org.uk 

SOUTH CADBURY
Contact E-mail: Terry Webb <SouthCadbury@bath-wells.org.uk>

Page 35 WEST CAMEL All Saints, BA22 7HH (6, GF, 11 -3-13 in F#) ST580246, Toilet

YARLINGTON
Contact Vacant

Page 37 BUTCOMBE
E-mail: Michael W Fairey <Butcombe@bath-wells.org.uk>

CHEW MAGNA
Sunday: 9:45am. Practice: Tuesday 7:30pm (please check first). 

CHEW STOKE
Sunday: 2nd & 4th 5:45pm. Practice: Thursday 7:30pm. 

CLEVEDON, St Andrew
Contact Phillipa James, 14 Turner Way, Clevedon, BS21 7YN
Tel: (01275) 343675, E-mail: Clevedon.StAndrew@bath-wells.org.uk 

CLEVEDON, St John the Evangelist
Contact David James, 5 St John's Road, Clevedon, BS21 7TG
Tel: (01275) 872351, E-mail: Clevedon.StJohn@bath-wells.org.uk 

Page 38 COMPTON MARTIN
E-mail: Richard Curry <ComptonMartin@bath-wells.org.uk>

DUNDRY
Tel: (01275) 853487 

KINGSTON SEYMOUR
Contact Anne Harris, 2 South House, Ham Lane, Kingston Seymour, Clevedon, BS21 6XQ
Tel: (01934) 834295,  E-mail: KingstonSeymour@bath-wells.org.uk

NAILSEA
Sunday: 1st, 3rd & 5th & 6:00pm. Practice: Tuesday 7:30pm. 

Page 39 STANTON DREW
Sunday: 3rd 10:00am. Practice: Varies - please check first. 

STOWEY
Sunday: 1st & 4th 5:30pm. Practice: Wednesday 7:30. 
Email: Stowey@bath-wells.org.uk

TICKENHAM Toilet
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Sunday: 10:00am (please check first). Practice: Thursday 7:30pm. 

Page 41 CHAIRMAN
Patrick Rendell, Barton House, Peel Barton Lane, Curry Rivel, Langport, TA10 0HL
Tel: (01458) 253856, E-mail: CrewkerneBranch.Chairman@bath-wells.org.uk

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
Chris Cox, Ashlyn, Sopers Field, Chard, TA20 2HT 
Tel: (01460) 65290, E-mail: CrewkerneBranch.DeputyChairman@bath-wells.org.uk

BROADWAY
Contact Mrs Christine Brenton, Mulberry House, Hare Lane, Broadway, Ilminster, TA19 9LN
Tel: (01460) 54768, E-mail: Broadway@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 42 BUCKLAND ST MARY
E-mail: BucklandStMary@bath-wells.org.uk

DOWLISH WAKE
Sunday: 2nd & 4th 9:30am, 3rd (evening) by arrangement. Practice: Friday (except August) 7:30pm. 

FIVEHEAD
Sunday: 1st 9:30am, 3rd & 4th 9:00am. Practice: Tuesday 7:30pm.

Page 43 ILMINSTER
E-mail: Phil Hope <Ilminster@bath-wells.org.uk>

KINGSTONE
Sunday: 10:45am. Practice: Check with contact.
E-mail: Kingstone@bath-wells.org.uk

THORNCOMBE
Contact Pauline Holt, The School House, Chard Street, Thorncombe, Chard, TA20 4NE
Tel: (01460) 30428, E-mail: Thorncombe@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 44 WEST HATCH
Contact Rhona Hogg, Walnut Tree Cottage, Meare Green, Wrantage, Taunton, TA3 6DA
Tel: (01823) 481407, Email:WestHatch@bath-wells.org.uk 

Page 45 ASSISTANT RINGING MASTER
Jo Evans, 4 Elm Grove, Taunton, TA1 1EG Tel: (01823) 354653 

SECRETARY
Glenys Tonks, Sandymount, The Ball, Minehead, TA24 5JJ
Tel: (01643) 709574, E-mail: DunsterBranch.Secretary@bath-wells.org.uk 

NEWSLETTER EDITOR
Mike Dewar, Langdales, Church Road, Minehead, TA24 5SA
Tel: (01643) 708210, Mobile: 07810 300787, E-mail DunsterBranch.News@bath-wells.org.uk

GENERAL COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE
Glenys Tonks, Sandymount, The Ball, Minehead, TA24 5JJ
Tel: (01643) 709574, E-mail: DunsterBranch.GCRep@bath-wells.org.uk 

BICKNOLLER
Contact Dr Peter Darke, Wordsworth Barn, Bicknoller, Taunton, TA4 4EH
Tel: (01984) 656222, Mobile: 07792 103935, Fax: (01984) 656747, E-mail: Bicknoller@bath-wells.org.uk 

Page 46 BROMPTON RALPH
Sunday: 1st 9:05am, 3rd 10:30am (check first). Practice: Thursday 7:30pm. 

CUTCOMBE
Contact Roger J Webber, Dunkery View, Wheddon Cross, Minehead, TA24 7DU 
Telephone: (01643) 841220, Email: Cutcombe@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 47 EXTON St Peter, TA22 9JT (6, GF, 8½cwt in Ab) SS925337 

LUCCOMBE
Contact Mrs Ann Churchill, The Old Parsonage, Luccombe, Minehead, TA24 8TE
Tel: (01643) 863306, E-mail: Luccombe@bath-wells.org.uk 
Remove note re 'Ringing Suspended' etc

OLD CLEEVE (No longer GF)
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Contact John West, Park Corner, Old Cleeve, Minehead, TA24 6HH
Tel: (01984) 640219, E-mail: OldCleeve@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 48 TIMBERSCOMBE
Sunday: 1st, 2nd & 3rd 10:30am, 4th 9:00am. Practice: Thursday 7:30pm.

WOOTTON COURTENAY
Contact Keith Garner, Croft Cottage, Burrow, Timberscombe, Minehead, TA24 7UD
Tel: (01643) 841252, Email: WoottonCourtenay@bath-wells.org.uk 

Page 49 SECRETARY
Raymond Haines, Westerly, Chilcompton Road, Midsomer Norton, Radstock, BA3 2NN
Tel: (01761) 416355, E-mail: FromeBranch.Secretary@bath-wells.org.uk
TREASURER
 Patrick Rich, 4 Greenditch Close, Chilcompton, Radstock, BA3 4EQ
Tel: (01761) 233258, E-mail: FromeBranch.Treasurer@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 50 FROME
All ringing by arrangement.
Contact David Massey, 31 Styles Hill, Frome, BA11 5JG
Tel: (01373) 465350, E-mail: Frome@bath-wells.org.uk 

Page 51 MARSTON BIGOT Pig-le-Tower Campanile
E-mail: Pig-le-Tower@bath-wells.org.uk

NORTON ST PHILIP St Philip and St James, BA2 7LU (6, 8-2-10 in F#) ST772557 

Page 52 RODE
Contact Sally Pickett, 18 Bradford Road, Rode, Frome, BA11 6PR
Tel: (01373) 831510, E-mail: Rode@bath-wells.org.uk 

SHEPTON MALLET
Sunday: 5:15pm (Except 3rd). Practice: Suspended.

Page 53 SECRETARY
Ann Hodgson, The Lodge, Church Lane, West Pennard, Glastonbury, BA6 8NT
Tel: (01458) 833232, E-mail: GlastonBranch.Secretary@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 55 WOOKEY
Sunday: Variable, please check. 

Page 56 RINGING MASTERS
Delete: Mrs Helen Beaufoy and contact details

Page 57 CLOSWORTH
Contact Tim Glover, Old School House, Closworth, Yeovil, BA22 9RN
Tel: (01935) 872258, E-mail: Closworth@bath-wells.org.uk 

EAST CHINNOCK
Sunday: 1st, 2nd & 3rd 9:00am, 4th 6:00pm.

HARDINGTON MANDEVILLE
Sunday: By arrangement.

KINGSBURY EPISCOPI
Sunday: 1st & 3rd 9:00am, 2nd & 5th 10:30am. Practice: Monday 7:30pm.

Page 58 MARTOCK
Sunday: 8:50am (please check). Practice: Tuesday 7:30pm.

NORTON SUB HAMDON
Sunday: Variable, please check. Practice: Thursday 7:30pm.

Page 59 PRESTON PLUCKNETT
E-mail: PrestonPlucknett@bath-wells.org.uk 

SOMERTON
E-mail: Somerton@bath-wells.org.uk 

SOUTH PETHERTON
Contact Sarah Martin, 5 Gorefield, Over Stratton, South Petherton, TA13 5LL
Tel: (01460) 242367, E-mail: SouthPetherton@bath-wells.org.uk
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Page 60 DEPUTY RINGING MASTER
Frederick Sage, 25 Church Road, Trull, Taunton, TA3 7JZ
Tel: (01823) 276797, E-mail: TauntonBranch.DepRingingMaster@bath-wells.org.uk

EDUCATION OFFICER
Pearl Jeanes, Ruscombe, Red Hill, West Monkton, Taunton, TA2 8QX
Tel: (01823) 412804, Mobile: 07989 745131, E-mail: TauntonBranch.EducationOfficer@bath-wells.org.uk 

Page 61 ANGERSLEIGH
Contact Jennie M Aish, Jersey Cottage, Leigh Farm, Angersleigh, Taunton, TA3 7SY
Tel: (01823) 421349, E-mail: Angersleigh@bath-wells.org.uk

BISHOPS LYDEARD
Sunday: Suspended. Practice: Suspended - currently being held at Combe Florey. 
Please note that due to extensive tower structure work, there is currently no ringing at Bishops Lydeard. A further 
announcement will be made in the Spring of 2011. 

BRADFORD ON TONE
Email: David G Richards <BradfordOnTone@bath-wells.org.uk>

COMBE FLOREY
Practice: Tuesday 7:30pm (during tower structure work at Bishops Lydeard). 
Contact Janet Bond, Little Westowe Farmhouse, Lydeard St Lawrence, Taunton, TA4 3SH
Tel: (01984) 667372, E-mail: CombeFlorey@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 63 RUISHTON
E-mail: Ruishton@bath-wells.org.uk 

STAPLE FITZPAINE
Sunday: By arrangement. Practice: Friday 8:00pm (please confirm first).

Page 64 STAWLEY
E-mail: Stawley@bath-wells.org.uk

Page 65 TRULL
Contact  Alan Sawyer, The Old Vicarage, Trull Road, Taunton, TA1 4QT
Tel: (01823) 284082, E-mail: Trull@bath-wells.org.uk

WELLINGTON  St John the Baptist
Email: Wellington@bath-wells.org.uk

WELLINGTON All Saints, Rockwell Green
Contact Jonathan Kimber, 'Rosaphine', 10 Orchard Close, Lower Westford, Wellington, TA21 0DR
Tel: (01823) 662422, E-mail: RockwellGreen@bath-wells.org.uk
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